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Docket No.  C16-095 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
La Quinta Inn & Suites    ) 
478 Main Street    ) 
Sturbridge     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter was brought to the attention of the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on a 
complaint, submitted pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by , and received by the Board on or 
about October 5, 2016. The complaint cited violations of the following sections of 521 CMR: 30.8, regarding a 
failure to have grab bars in the standard public accessible toilet stall; 44.4.4, regarding a failure to have the 
necessary wall reinforcements in Group 2 bathrooms to allow for the installation of grab bars; and 44.6.1, 
regarding a failure to have the necessary wall reinforcements in Group 2 bathrooms tubs to allow for the 
installation of grab bars.  

 
Following its receipt of the complaint, the Board requested the building file from the Sturbridge 

Building Department and received same on December 5, 2016. On December 8, 2016, the Board issued a first 
Notice to La Quinta Inn & Suites (“La Quinta”). Receiving no response thereto, it issued a second Notice on 
January 15, 2017 and, again receiving no response, issued a notice of hearing on January 19, 2017.  

 
The hearing was scheduled for May 8, 2017 and was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 

11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to 
testify and present evidence to the Board. Amish Patel, La Quinta’s authorized representative, appeared on its 
behalf. William Joyce, the Board’s compliance officer, also appeared. The witnesses were sworn in by the 
Board Chair. 

  
Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., “[i]f the work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR.” 

G.L. c. 4 § 7(26)(c) - Privacy
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Per 521 CMR 30.8, “[f]or the standard accessible toilet stall the water closet shall have two grab bars 

42 inches (42” = 1067mm) long, one on the wall in back of the water closet and one on the side wall closest to 
the water closet.” 

 
Additionally, 521 CMR 44.4.4 relates to wall reinforcements and mandates that “[w]alls adjacent to 

and behind the water closet shall be capable of structurally supporting the future installation of grab bars 
from 32 to 28 inches (32” to 38” = 813mm to 965mm) above the floor. The back wall shall have reinforcement 
from the interior corner to a distance of six inches (6” = 152mm) beyond the widest part of the water closet. 
The side wall shall have reinforcement from the interior corner to a distance of six inches (6” = 152mm) 
beyond the front edge of the water closet, unless interrupted by a door or other fixture, then the 
reinforcement shall be installed as far as possible.  

 
In Group 2B bathrooms, two grab bars, one 42 inches (42” = 1067mm) long and one 36 inches (36” = 

914mm) above and parallel to the floor. The 42 inch (42” = 1067mm) grab bar shall be mounted on the side 
wall closest to the water closet, no more than 12 inches (12” = 305mm) from the back wall. The 36 inch (36” 
– 914mm) grab bar shall be mounted on the back wall six inches (6” = 152mm) from the interior corner and 
may be located up to three inches (3” = 76mm) above the top of the water closet tank.” 

 
Finally, 521 CMR 44.6.1.c. states that, with respect to bathtubs, “[a]ll walls of the tub shall have 

structural reinforcement to allow the future installation of grab bars at any location from the rim of the tub to 
a height of 60 inches (60” = 1524m) above the tub bottom. 

 
In Group 2B bathrooms, two grab bars, 48 inches (48” = 1219MM) long, shall be installed centered on 

the long wall and parallel to the floor. One shall be mounted at a height of 21 inches (21” = 533mm) and one 
at a height of 36 inches (36” = 914mm) above the floor.” 

 
Exhibits 

 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-22, including the initial complaint, correspondence and Sturbridge 

Assessor’s property record card. 
Exhibit 2: Photographs (2 total) of the shower stall and toilet. 
Exhibit 3: Photograph of the public use water closet.1 
Exhibit 4: Site plan, prepared by American Hotel Register Company.  
Exhibit 5: Permitting documentation, including: (a) Sturbridge Building Permit Application, dated May 9, 

2000; (b) Planning Board minutes, dated October 16, 1985; (c) Planning Board Memo and 
Waiver, dated June 1, 2016; (d) Stop Work Order, dated February 1, 2016; (e) Application for 
Permit to Perform Electrical Work, dated October 22, 2015; (f) Notice of Violation, dated 
September 28, 2015; (g) Planning Board Site Plan Approval, dated June 6, 2007; (h) 
Correspondence from Sturbridge Dept. of Inspection Services, dated March 1, 2016; (i) 
Correspondence from Sturbridge Dept. of Buildings, dated March 1, 2016; (j) Sign Application, 
dated February 8, 2016, and related materials; (k) Applications for electrical Work permits, 
dated October 23, 2015 and March 1, 2016; (l) Applications for Plumbing permits, dated June 1, 
2015, September 29, 2015 and January 29, 2016; (m) Applications for Gas Fitting permits, dated 

                                                 
1 This and the subsequent exhibits, while not marked in at the hearing, are admitted for the record. 
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June 1, 2015 and September 29, 2015; (n) Application for Building Permit, dated January 28, 
2016; and (o) Planning Board Waiver of Site Plan Review, dated June 22, 2016. 

Exhibit 6: Work proposals from Yankee Glass, LLC to Mr. Patel, dated February 1, 2016 and February 10, 
2016. 

 
Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject building is a transient lodging facility (Exhibit 1, AAB 16) located at 478 Main Street, Sturbridge. 

Sturbridge LQ, LLC owns the property. Ibid. at AAB 20.  
2) The facility includes 61 bedrooms and a total of 62 separate bathrooms, including one male and one female 

public access bathroom on the first floor. Exhibit 1, AAB 21. 
3) On October 10, 2016, a patron of the facility was advised that the room he rented included an accessible 

bathroom. Exhibit 1, AAB 17. 
4) The bathroom associated with the room (Room #108) included no grab bars at the toilet or shower. Exhibit 

1, AAB 17. The sink abuts the shower which is also bounded by a curb over ½” in height. Exhibit #2. 
5) The two accessible public toilets abutting the facility’s lobby also included no grab bars. 
6) The prior owner of the property, JMH Village LLC, had applied for and received various permits for work at 

the property. Exhibit #5. It began renovations in June 2016. Exhibit #1, AAB 16. 
7) Subsequent thereto and prior to the complainant’s visit to the property in October 2016, the Sturbridge 

Department of Inspection Services issued a stop work order, citing various building code violations. Exhibit 
#1, AAB 13. 

 
Discussion 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction was established pursuant to the 521 CMR 3.3.1a, which requires that, “[i]f the 

work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building and if the work costs 
less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is required to comply with 521 CMR.” La Quinta has 
obtained various building, plumbing, electrical and gas permits with combined costs of $47,405 whereas the 
assessed value of the subject building is $1,471,600. Therefore, full compliance with all applicable section of 
521 CMR is not shown hereby and the evidence only establishes that the bathrooms at issue must comply. 

 
As noted, a patron brought the complaint after La Quinta advised him that the bathroom in his rented 

room was compliant. However, there were no grab bars either there or at the public restrooms within the 
facility. Mr. Patel testified that La Quinta has been working with Sturbridge Inspectional Services to perform 
necessary renovations but admitted that, at the time of the complaint, grab bars were not installed. He asserted 
that he believed that the bathrooms were subsequently brought into compliance because the Sturbridge stop 
work order was lifted and he presumed that the licensed contractors knew what they were doing. However, he 
was unable to rebut the Board’s indication (noted from the pictures adduced as Exhibit #2) that the tub remains 
noncompliant in that it has a high, non-beveled, curb, there is insufficient clear floor space because of the 
location of the sink as well as the fact that the mixing valve is incorrectly placed. 

 
Mr. Patel stated that he had only previously been made aware of the problem with not including the grab 

bars but that he was willing to address the other issues with the shower as well in order to achieve compliance. 
However, he failed to submit any substantial evidence that La Quinta has properly remediated the violations or 
that the walls are properly reinforced. 
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Conclusion and Order 

 
In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 

 
- FIND IN FAVOR OF THE COMPLAINANT regarding the reported violations of 521 CMR 30.8, 44.4.4 

and 44.6.1.c. in that the subject bathrooms did not include required grab bars and the shower 
included a curb, an improperly placed mixing valve and insufficient clear floor space. La Quinta also 
failed to establish that the walls are properly reinforced. 

 
- REQUIRE a registered design professional to review all renovations that La Quinta has made and, 

further, to REQUIRE that La Quinta submit to the Board a plan, reviewed and stamped by a registered 
architect, demonstrating compliant Group 2B bathrooms. Such plan must be submitted to the Board 
no later than July 15, 2017. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  June 27, 2017 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

_      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee   Disability Designee  

 

______________    ______ 

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

          

Dawn Guarriello, Member (Not Present)   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 




